
 
1 
 

 
 

Notice of a meeting of 
Licensing Sub-Committee - Miscellaneous 

 
Tuesday, 18 January 2022 

5.00 pm 
Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 
Membership 

Councillors: David Willingham (Chair), Angie Boyes (Vice-Chair), Alisha Lewis, 
Diggory Seacome and Jo Stafford 

Officers: Louis Krog, Vikki Fennell and Jason Kirkwood 

FILMING, RECORDING AND BROADCASTING OF PLANNING 
COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

This meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast 
online at http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk and 

www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough.  At the start of the 
meeting the Chair will confirm this.  

 

If you make a representation to the meeting you are consenting to 
the use of those sound recordings for broadcasting and training 

purposes. 

Agenda  
    

1.   APOLOGIES  
    

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
    

3.   APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A SEXUAL 
ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENCE 
Report of the Senior Licencing Officer 

(Pages 
3 - 46) 

    

4.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 EXEMPT 
INFORMATION 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government 
Act 1972 the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
remaining agenda items as it is likely that, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, if members of the public are present there will 
be disclosed to them exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 1 and 2, Part (1) Schedule (12A) Local 
Government Act 1972, namely: 
Paragraph 1; Information relating to any individual 

 



    

 
2 
 

Paragraph 2; Information which is likely to reveal the identity 
of an individual 

    

5.   APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY CAB DRIVERS 
LICENCE 

(Pages 
47 - 58) 

    

6.   EXEMPT MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS (Pages 
59 - 68) 

    
 

Contact Officer:  Claire Morris, Democratic Services, 01242 264130 
Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk 

mailto:democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk


21/02047/SEXR   

 Page 1 of 9 Last updated 10 January 2022 

 

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
 

"Miscellaneous" Licensing Sub-committee – 18 January 2022 
 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 
 

Application for a variation of a Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence 
 

Red Apple Associates Ltd. 
 

Report of the Senior Licensing Officer 
 

1.  Summary and recommendation 

 
1.1 Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (“the Act”), as amended 

by section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009, allows applicants to apply for, renew, vary and/or 
transfer a Sexual Entertainment Venue (“SEV”) licence where they wish to offer “relevant 
entertainment on a frequent basis. 
 

1.2 In this case an application for the variation of a Sexual Entertainment Venue (SEV) licence was 
submitted on 2 December 2021 in respect of the Two Pigs, Church Street, Cheltenham, GL50 3HA. 
 

1.3 The variation application is to remove a standard condition attached to such licences and 
replace it with another condition. The authority had determined when setting its policy in 
respect of such licences, that a schedule of standard conditions should be attached to their 
grant. 
 

1.4 The application is to remove standard condition number 6:- 
 
Advertisements, solicitation and displays  
 
6. There shall not be displayed outside the premises, in the immediate vicinity, or elsewhere 
within the Town any advertisements that indicate or suggest that any form of Relevant 
Entertainment takes place on the premises. This includes the display of any advertisement, 
word, letter, model, sign, light, placard, board, notice, device, representation, drawing, 
writing or any matter or thing (where illuminated or not) including in any of the following 
ways: 
a) by means of personal solicitation in the locality of the licensed premises;  
b) by means of leafleting in the locality;  
c) by means of externally displayed advertisement (such as on billboards or posters) in any 
part of the Council’s administrati
[...]
variation specified in the application; or 

(b) may make such variations as they think fit; or 

(c) may refuse the application…… 

 
 Consultation – Chief Officer of Police 

 
3.7 The Chief Officer of Police did not raise any objections in relation to this application. 

 

Page 5



21/02047/SEXR   

 Page 4 of 9 Last updated 10 January 2022 

 

Consultation – Other Persons  
 

3.8 In relation to this application the licensing authority received 48 objections from residents and others 
during the statutory consultation period. Copies of these are provided in ANNEX 1. 
 

3.9 There is no discretion for the authority to extend the statutory deadline for consultation therefore, 
the objections received outside the statutory deadline for comments has not been included in this 
report. 
 

4. Policy Considerations 
 
4.1 The authority’s adopted policy statement in relation to the regulation and control of SEVs was 

adopted by Full Council on 29 July 2020, and this policy statement sets out the authority’s 
guidance, application procedure, terms and conditions relating to the regulation of SEVs. 
 

4.2 Below (para. 4.4 – 4.15) are relevant extracts from the policy to highlight relevant issues to 
Members. However, Members should read these in conjunction with the policy document for 
completeness and contextual understanding. The policy references the consideration of variations 
at sections 12 and 14 as stated below, but is otherwise silent on such applications.  
 

4.3 As a regulatory matter, the authority does not take any moral stand in adopting this policy. The 
authority recognises that Parliament has made it lawful to operate a sex establishment and that 
such businesses are a legitimate part of the retail and leisure industries. It is this authority’s role as 
the Licensing Authority to administer the licensing regime in accordance with the law.  

 
Determination (Section 11) 
 
Mandatory Grounds for Refusal 

 
4.4  A licence cannot be granted: 
 

a) t
[...]
 (Section 12) 
 
4.6 In deciding the appropriate number of premises to be licensed, the authority must consider the

 character of the relevant locality and what is the appropriate number of SEVs for the relevant 
locality. The number can be ‘nil’. 

 
4.7 Cheltenham is a relatively small urban borough that is predominantly residential in nature. The 

authority has already resolved that it is inappropriate to licence SEVs in or in the vicinity of, amongst 
others, residential areas. It is the authority’s policy therefore that there is no locality outside of the 
Designated Permitted Area in which it would be appropriate to license a SEV. Accordingly the 
appropriate number of SEVs for outside of the Designated Permitted Area is nil. 

 
4.8 The authority recognise however that the Designated Permitted Area offers a more varied situation 

in as much as it has a much wider mix on offer, particularly in the night time economy and it may 
therefore be appropriate to consider applications for SEVs in the area. The authority has therefore 
resolved that it will not set a limit on the number of permitted SEVs in the Designated Permitted 
Area providing those premises are not near properties with sensitive uses or in sensitive locations 

 
Properties with sensitive uses or in sensitive locations 

 
4.9 In considering if the grant, renewal or variation of the licence would be inappropriate, having regard 

to the character of the relevant locality or to the use to which any premises in the vicinity are put, the 
authority shall consider, amongst other things, whether the grant of the application would be 
appropriate, having regard to: 

  
a) The fact that the premises are sited in a residential area; 
 
b) Whether the premises are sited near shops used by or directed at families or children, or on 

frontages frequently passed by the same; 
 
c) Whether the premises are sited near properties which are sensitive for religious; and/or 
 
d) Whether the premises are sited
[...]
y issues may be addressed through appropriate conditions and robust 
enforcement.  Equally, the licensing process may also be an important tool to achieve the same 
outcome, for example, licence reviews and policy changes.  

Officer Comments 

6.1 When determining an application for a sexual entertainment venue licence, the committee must have 
regard to the relevant statutory provisions, the authority’s adopted policy, the relevant guidance 
issued by the Home Office and any objections or comments made by the Chief Officer of Police and 
other persons. 

 
6.2 In particular, the committee must bear in mind that its grounds for considering this application seem 

less restricted than for the grant of a new or renewal application. The legislation is silent on the 
grounds for consideration, which is not helpful. However, one could assume that the grounds 
considered as relevant should relate to the statutory purpose of this legislation and promote public 
protection in line with the grounds for consideration of new and renewal application, in so far as they 
relate to an existing licence. Moreover, the committee should consider the Public Sector Equality Duty 
and ultimately act in the public interest.     

 
6.3 The committee is also reminded that the authority does not take any moral stand in relation to 

operation of sex establishments such as sexual entertainment venues because the authority 
recognises that Parliament has made it lawful to operate a sex establishment and that such 
businesses are a legitimate part of the retail and leisure industries. It is this authority’s role as the 
Licensing Authority to administer the licensing regime in accordance with the statutory provisions.  
 

6.4 Having considered all the relevant matters, the committee must decide whether to: 
 
a) Grant the variation specified in the application; or; 
b) Grant such variations as they think fit; or  
c) Refuse the application. 

 

Background Papers Sexual Entertainment Venues: Guidance for England 
and Wales (March 2010) 
 
Cheltenham Borough Council Sexual Entertainment 
Venue Policy Statement adopted Full Council on 29 
July 2020 
 
Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982, as amended by section 27 of the 
Policing and Crime Act 2009 
 

Case Officer  Contact officer: Mr Jason Kirkwood 
E-mail: licensing@cheltenham.gov.uk 
Tel no: 01242 262626 

Page 10



21/02047/SEXR   

 Page 9 of 9 Last updated 10 January 2022 

 

 Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX 1 

SEV licence – Ref. 21/02047/SEXR | Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence – 

Objection by Gloucestershire Rape and Sexual Abuse Centre 

The following variation is noted on the Cheltenham Borough Council’s website on 

behalf of the applicant: 

1. The Applicant being allowed to solicit individuals to attend the premises during the 

hours the licence is in operation provided that no solicitation takes place to anyone 

who appears to be under the age of 25 

2. The Applicant be allowed to operate a courtesy vehicle to transport dancers and 

clientele to and from the venue at all times. Further to be allowed to advertise the 

courtesy vehicle at all times during the permitted licence hours 

The current limitation: 

There shall not be displayed outside the premises, in the immediate vicinity, or 

elsewhere within the Town any advertisements that indicate or suggest that 

any form of Relevant Entertainment takes place on the premises. This includes 

the display of any advertisement, word, letter, model, sign, light, placard, 

board, notice, device, representation, drawing, writing or any matter or thing 

(where illuminated or not) including in any of the following ways: 

 

a) by means of personal solicitation in the locality of the licensed premises; 

b) by means of leafleting in the locality; 

c) by means of externally displayed advertisement (such as on billboards or 

posters) in 

any part of the Council's adminis
[...]
 by way of personal solicitation, of a Sexual 

Entertainment venue would appear to be at odds with this emerging policy. 

Once again I ask that the Committee refuse this Application. 

Yours faithfully, 

 

 

Dear Sir 

 

I write to object to the above licence on the grounds that it is contrary to the ‘Night Safe Scheme’, 

which is vital to our town centre, and because it is contrary to the Council’s own policy. 

 

The Two Pigs have adopted the ‘Night Safe Scheme' and it states in its code of conduct (PN17) 

printed matter… should contain nothing that is likely to cause serious or widespread offence. 

Distributors must not distribute free printed matter in such a way as to cause nuisance or annoyance 

to members of the public. This will clearly cause offence given the unsavoury and exploitative nature 

of the application. 

 

The application also runs contrary to the Standard Conditions included in the Council’s Sexual 

Entertainment Venues Policy Statement adopted 29 July 2020 which prohibits anywhere in the Town 

Page 15



(including in the vicinity of the Racecourse) the advertising of Sexual Entertainment, and its promotion 

by means of personal solicitation. 

 

I thank you for your help in this matter and look forward to your refusal of the application.  

 

Yours Faithfully 

 

Dear Sir/Madam 

Application 21/02047/SEXR The Two Pigs: application to vary conditions 

I am writing to object to the above Application. 

This is primarily an issue of safety and safeguarding, matters which the Committee and Council 

usually treat with the utmost seriousness. 

First, this application goes against the the Standard Conditions included in the Council’s own Sexual 

Entertainment Venues Policy Statement adopted 29 July 2020 which prohibits anywhere in the Town 

(including in the vicinity of the Racecourse) the advertising of Sexual Entertainment, and its 

promotion by means of personal solicitation.  

Second, this application goes against the Co
[...]
29 July 

2020 which prohibits anywhere in the Town (including in the vicinity of the Racecourse) the 

advertising of Sexual Entertainment, and its promotion by means of personal 

solicitation.  Also, the single restriction suggested by the variation that ‘no solicitation takes place 

to anyone who appears to be under the age of 25’ is a wholly subjective judgement call and cannot 

be easily regulated. 

2. Providing a courtesy vehicle for dancers and clientele to and from the venue with no restrictions 

as to how this would be operated would potentially infringe the important distance required 

between customers and ‘entertainers’ for their safety. Also, the Cheltenham Night Out 

website promotes local taxi firms for the nightlife economy, all of whom already operate 

under Council licensing regulations. Allowing a courtesy vehicle from the Two Pigs with no 

regulation would undermine the taxi licensing system and impact on this important 

economy in the town. 

I would urge Cheltenham Borough Council to reject this application by The Two Pigs to vary 

condition number 6 for the safety and well-being of all those who take part in the night time 

economy and to maintain the town’s Purple Flag status. 

Page 19



Yours faithfully 

 

 

Dear Sir/Madam  

 

I write to object to the above application on the following grounds: 

 

1. The application goes against the Council's Sexual Entertainment Venues Policy Statement adopted 

29 July 2020.   The application is intended to enable the advertising of Sexual Entertainment, and its 

promotion by means of personal solicitation.  This is intended to take place around the town, with 

therefore no means of the Council ensuring it will not be in places where this will cause distress, be 

seen by minors or within the vicinity of schools and other places such as the Racecourse. 

2. The application goes against the Code of Conduct for the 'Night Safe Scheme' which the Two Pigs 

pub have adopted. The distribu
[...]
o: democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk and licensing@cheltenham.gov.uk 

 

 

Wednesday 29th December 2021 

To whom it may concern:  

 

Ref: 21/02047/SEXR Application to vary the Sexual Entertainment Venue (SEV) 
licence for the Two Pigs, Cheltenham 

Firstly, may I welcome this opportunity to make representations to you regarding the 
above application. I very much prefer following the usual process in making such 
responses, and regret that option was not available to me during the original submission 
for the above licence, by virtue of not being made aware of the application until it was 
already ‘out of time’.  
You may recall my previous public statements on the original SEV application that a club 
of this nature (the only one of its type in Gloucestershire) is inappropriate in the current 
climate of increased concerns around misogyny, women’s safety and the prevalence of 
violence against women and girls. It would appear from reports that have been 
submitted to the Constabulary, and other responses relating to the original application 
and this variation, that there is a groundswell of similar feeling from the public. I saw that 
strength of feeling myself when I participated in the well-attended Reclaim the Night 
women’s march last month in the centre of Cheltenham. 

However, I do not seek to revisit your original decision to agree the SEV licence, and will 
confine my detailed comments to this variation. You will have seen the response from 
the Constabulary relating to this proposed change of condition.  Like we all are, they are 
tightly restricted by the existing legislation when dealing with such applications. 
Particularly in relation to applications such as this, they are also hamstrung by the lack 
of reporting that we know is a factor in relation to violence and intimidation against 
women and girls (some 80% of victims of sexual assault fail to report their attacks) – I 
am seeking to redress this issue through my Police and Crime Prevention Plan.  

Nevertheless, I believe that this variation seeks to erode the reasonable protections for 
public decency that were, in my view rightly, put in place in the original conditions, and 
should therefore be rejected.  

Condition 6 is in place to prevent the centre of town and other public spaces being 
exposed to the solicitation of activities of a sexual nature, potentially creating a hostile 
environment for other women and girls seeking to enjoy Cheltenham’s Night Time 
Economy.  

Page 45



Security classification: OFFICIAL 

www.gloucestershire-pcc.gov.uk 

 

Agreeing to such a variation would be contrary to the Council’s Sexual Entertainment 
Venue Policy Statement, and would therefore undermine the democratically approved 
policy adopted by Cheltenham Borough Council. It would also be in contravention of the 
Code of Conduct for the ‘Night Safe Scheme’, something that I know that the Council is 
rightly proud of promoting, which seeks to prevent printed material causing widespread 
offence.  

The Borough Council’s own recent survey identified that three quarters of women feel 
less safe in town at night during Race Week, and the original condition goes some way 
to address those concerns. By seeking to remove it, those women brave enough to 
venture into town at night run the risk of facing a gauntlet of potential intimidation and 
abuse, not just in the vicinity of the venue, but right across the town.   

Further, while I support the protection of the performers by providing them with transport 
to and from the venue and believe that this could be a legitimate condition of the licence, 
using this transport to advertise the sexualised activity which takes place and to 
transport customers to the venue is inappropriate. Isn’t that why we have licensed taxis?  
Such dedicated transport would be a breeding ground for misogynistic comments and 
attitudes and may, I believe, put performers and other women and girls in Cheltenham at 
risk of abuse or
[...]
y left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59
Agenda Item 6

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Application for a variation of a Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence
	SEV variation reps ANNEX 1
	SEV 1
	SEV 2
	SEV 3
	PCC

	5 Application for a Hackney Cab Drivers Licence
	Appendix 1 - Applicant Statement
	Appendix 2 - Convictions and Policy
	Appendix 3 - Application form

	6 Exempt Minutes of Previous Meetings
	Exempt Minutes , 06/10/2021 Licensing Sub-Committee - Miscellaneous




Minutes of the meeting

Licensing Sub-Committee - Miscellaneous
Tuesday, 18th January, 2022
5.00 - 8.30 pm

Councillors:
Also in attendance:

Attendees
David Willingham (Chair), Angie Boyes (Vice-Chair),
Alisha Lewis, Diggory Seacome and Jo Stafford
Vikki Fennell and Jason Kirkwood

Minutes
1.

APOLOGIES
There were no apologies.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

3.

APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT
VENUE LICENCE
The Senior Licensing Officer introduced the report as published.
There were no further questions from the applicant or the objector.
Pictures of the proposed leaflets and the minibus were distributed to both the
committee and the objectors.
The Rev Coombes then addressed the Committee as an objector. He made the
following points:
 There was disappointment that the venue was seeking a further
variation to the licence as this variation seemed to attract more
objections than the original application.
 The variation doesn’t comply with the Council’s own policy on SEV’s and
the onus should be on the licensee to show why the Council should
deviate from policy.
 It goes against the Government’s policy to make the streets safe for
women and girls. Violence against women is currently in the headlines
with the murder of Sarah Everard and Ashling Murphy, he felt that the
Council would be irresponsible if they agreed to grant the variation.
 The Minster Exchange project is going to attract more people to the area
and the SEV may discourage people from visiting the area.
In response to Member questions the Rev Coombes confirmed that he
didn’t recall that there was a lot of litter found last time. The Chair
confirmed that the policy regarding leafletting was different last time.
-1Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 6 April 2022.

The Rev Coombes stated that his objection was more to solicitation
rather than leafletting.
Cllr Mason then addressed the committee as an objector. He clarified that
some of the points that he was making were on behalf of the constituents who
had contacted him as well as his own points. They were as follows:
 There is already a large percentage of women who think that the town is
unsafe during raceweek
 Councillors will remember that they adopted Safety of Women at night
and that the Council have already given their ruling on this. He felt that
granting this was contrary to the night safe code.
 Clarification was requested on whether the clientele and the performers
would be in the minibus together.
 PN17 Code of Conduct states that operators must not distribute
anything that will cause a nuisance and annoyance.
 The grant would be a retro step.
 There has been a lot of work done to improve the town and to gain Blue
Flag status (this was accepted by the committee that Cllr Mason meant
the Purple Flag schem) . Does this fit in with that?
 We have taxi drivers to take people to the venue – is it necessary to
provide a mini bus.
He concluded by saying that so much has been done to improve the night time
economy and this will be derogatory to this.
In response to Member questions Cllr Mason responded as follows:
 He confirmed that he had been contacted by approximately 10
people/organisations including GRASAC and a church group.
 He did not consider advertising of comedians who may cause offense to
be the same as advertising a SEV.

The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) started by offering an olive branch
to the Chair in that he offered to discuss the criticism of the way he dealt with
the initial application. He then stated that he was only at the meeting to discuss
the current matter and made the following points:
 As PCC one of his six priorities is to tackle violence and intimidation
against women and girls and do whatever he could to tackle some of the
root causes of the crime.
 misogyny was a big problem (lack of respect for women)
 There was a 95% increase in reported incidents of stalking last year
 There had been a rape in Montpellier Gardens during the race meet in
December of 2021. It was made clear by the committee that the venue
was not an SEV at this point.
 He had attended the Reclaim the Night march last November where the
women he talked to at that march strongly objected the sexual
objectification of women whether in private or public.
 There was no justification for the venue to seek a change in their
conditions and that they should not be allowed to openly tout for
business and provide transport that would have both the dancers and
the customers on.

-2Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 6 April 2022.









the minibus would be “a breeding ground for licentious behaviour and
misogynist comments” and that this could lead to inappropriate
behaviour later on in the town.
there was a weakness in both the Councils and the Constabulary’s
assessment process which is why there are few objections from the
police.
it is difficult to tell how old people are and that there will be a large
amount of litter from the Racecourse to the town generated by the gaudy
leaflets.
He asked if Cheltenham wanted to be remembered for a minibus
advertising a SEV and littering.
the Management of the Race Course did not want to be associated with
this venue.
He raised concern that the minibus service would be taking business
away from licensed taxi drivers.
if one vehicle is allowed would that open the floodgates for more venues
to request vehicles.

During the Members questions to the PCC’s he was asked to modify his
terminology when referring to the performers and to the mini bus.
The PCC had the following responses to Member questions:
 bringing up the rape that occurred in Montpellier was appropriate to the
application as it was linked to race week.
 he had no idea what could or might take place on the minibus.
 He conceded that there was an argument to using the minibus to
transport the performers to and from the venue.
 he was not aware of how the venue worked as he has not visited one.
 the post of Chief Officer of Police in the Constabulary does not exist (in
Gloucestershire this would be the Chief Constable or whomsoever they
have delegated this function to) – the Senior Licensing Officer then
explained that the definition was very clear and means that it is the
authority delegated to officer of the police.
 he recognised that he needed to familiarise himself with procedure
within the Constabulary.
The Chair at this point explained that this was a regulatory committee and that
taking the matter based on hearsay is unlawful. He reminded everyone that
they are bound by legislation and that not doing so could result in a judicial
review.
There was also exception taken to the fact that the PCC inferred that the
Committee was not qualified to make a decision on this matter as they were not
officers.
There was confirmation given to the PCC that the performers and clients would
not be in the vehicle together at any one time.
The majority of people who had spoken to the PCC were against the issue and
there were around 50 complaints submitted to him.
There had been some confusion by objectors about the minibus. The Chair
explained that the licensing provisions apply to vehicles and vessels as well as
-3Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 6 April 2022.

premises, and that this was not an application to use the mini bus for any
licensable activity, only to transport potential customers to the venue, or to take
performers from the venue
The Applicant’s solicitor was then given the opportunity to address the
committee. He made the following points:
 He wished to thank the committee and officers for the work and
professionalism that they have always demonstrated in his dealings with
them. He believed that both were a credit to the town.
 There will be no reference to lap dancing in the leaflets and they will be
A7 size (7.4cmx10.5cm)
 His client is there to ensure that a good relationship continues with both
the authority and the police.
 The Chief Police Officer had not raised any objections, if they had they
would be present to make them heard.
 Most of the objections have been on moral grounds.
 The application is for 6 days out of 365.
 Public safety is of utmost importance to all concerned and the applicant
has been praised for taking safety of women very seriously.
 If the application is granted all the staff will be trained and they will be
wearing badges to promote safety.
 The applicant did look at producing a leaflet for his clients to provide
safety information however there is not a safety scheme prepared to
come forward to support this idea.
 At no stage will the customers and the performers be in the mini bus at
the same time.
The response to Member questions were as follows:







The people handing out the leaflets will be fully dressed and in uniform.
The mini bus driver will be accompanied at all times
Challenge 25 allows for a margin of error when giving out leaflets but the
aim is to target the overs 25’s.
There has never been a under age drinking problem in the venue.
Leaflets will be reused or recycled
There will be no music played in the mini bus – it is not a party bus.

Before the matter went to debate the Members asked the Senior Licensing
officer to clarify 2 points, responses were as follows:



if the venue wanted to put banners on the highway then it would need a
separate licence.
as far as he knew there had not been any complaints regarding the mini
bus previously.

The matter then went to debate where the Members made the following points:
 clarification sought that the badges will be worn by the people that are
distributing leaflets.
 Littering was raised as a concern, however Members were reassured
that the applicant was committed to clearing up any that had been
discarded.
-4Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 6 April 2022.












Pleased to see that there was a condition and happy to hear all
objections.
Businesses have the right to advertise and if it is refused the applicant is
being penalised.
Would like to see a condition that there were no advertising banners and
no distribution within the Minster.
Pleased with the applicants commitment to make the venue as safe as
possible.
The mini bus seems like a good idea and there will be nothing salacious
going on, it is like an additional taxi effectively
Could the applicant consider giving leaflets only when asked.
The point was raised that if potential customers are not given a leaflet
how will they know that there is a mini bus available.
There was concern raised regarding the terminology used by the PCC
and it being incorrectly reported in the local press.
The leaflet is not deemed as offensive or particularly distasteful and has
the applicant’s address on it.
Freedom of expression is also freedom to offend.

The Senior Licensing Officer provided the details of the printed matter
legislation to the committee
Conditions
Further to the debate, the following conditions were proposed:
1.
2.

3.
4.
5.
6.

To only give out leaflets to those that want one
Leaflets should not be given to anyone who looks under the age of 25
and
definitely not to anyone under the age of 18 – Challenge 25
approach to be taken in the same way a bar would operate for underage
sales
Nothing should be audible outside the vehicle – this is a standard noise
condition but the condition below would take primacy as it is clearer.
No music to be played from the minibus or in the vehicle
No distribution of leaflets in the Minster grounds, churchyards or outside
schools nor libraries before 6pm
A provision to clear up the litter generated by the leaflets within 50
metres of each place where leaflets are distributed from – this is a
condition on consents for distribution of free printed matter

It was agreed that it would not be practical to enforce point 1 as in general
people do not request leaflets and that the standard condition with regards to
leafletting would apply.
Having considered all the relevant matters, the committee decided to go to the
vote as follows, to grant with such variations as they think fit
The vote was taken as follows:
For: 4
Against: 1
Carried with the above variations
4.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 EXEMPT INFORMATION
-5Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 6 April 2022.

RESOLVED THAT
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government Act 1972 the
public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining agenda items as it
is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the
nature of the proceedings, if members of the public are present there will
be disclosed to them exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 and 2,
Part (1) Schedule (12A) Local Government Act 1972, namely:
Paragraph 1; Information relating to any individual
Paragraph 2; Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an
individual
5.

APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY CAB DRIVERS LICENCE
The Senior Licensing Officer introduced the report and there were no changes
to when the matter came to committee earlier in the month. The applicant had
also provided a written statement that had been circulated to the committee
prior to the meeting.
After further Member questions and Member debate the matter went to the vote:

The matter went to the vote on 1.4
For: Unanimously found the driver to be fit and proper to hold a hackney
carriage drivers licence.
6.

EXEMPT MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS
RESOLVED THAT
The minutes of the exempt minutes held on 5 January were approved and
signed as a correct record.

David Willingham
Chairman

-6Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 6 April 2022.

